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Approved for Release  
by the Senate  
of the University of Victoria 
 

 
MINUTES 

 
A meeting of the Senate of the University of Victoria was held on December 1, 2017 at 3:30 p.m. 
in the Senate and Board Chambers, University Centre, Room A180. 
 
1. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 
 

Motion: (R. Lipson/M. Garcia-Barrera) 
That the agenda be approved as circulated. 

CARRIED 
 

2. MINUTES 
 

a. November 3, 2017 
 

Motion: (P. Kostek/S. Hundza) 
That the minutes of the open session of the meeting of the Senate held 
on November 3, 2017 be approved and that the approved minutes be 
circulated in the usual way. 

CARRIED 
 
3. BUSINESS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
There was none. 
 
4. REMARKS FROM THE CHAIR 
 

a. President’s Report 
 
Prof. Cassels acknowledged Senate members Patricia Kostek and Rebecca Grant, whose terms 
were ending. 
 
Prof. Cassels commented on the November Convocation ceremonies. He provided members of 
Senate with information regarding recent funding announcements. Prof. Cassels also commented 
on the successful Victoria Forum, and advised members that UVic would be hosting the 2018 
Reconciliation Forum. 
 

b. Update on strategic planning process 
 
Prof. Cassels thanked members of Senate for their participation in the Joint Senate Board Retreat, 
which had focused on the strategic plan. He provided a brief outline of next steps, including 
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consideration of consultation feedback and drafting. Prof. Cassels said a draft strategic plan would 
be prepared in the early new year.  
 

c. University Rankings 
 
Mr. Tony Eder, Executive Director Academic Resource Planning provided a presentation on 
university rankings. He reviewed UVic’s placement in domestic and international rankings. Mr. 
Eder commented on the measures used to formulate the rankings, noting that UVic scores high in 
areas such as research intensity and impact, but continues to struggle with reputational surveys. He 
commented on work being undertaken to address these challenges. Mr. Eder also provided 
information on a global reputation and rankings project being undertaken.  
 
In response to a question regarding UVic’s declining placement in some international rankings, it 
was acknowledged that the increasing number of universities included in the rankings could 
account for some shift in results. Mr. Eder added that some analysis of the placement of other 
Canadian universities over time had been conducted and results were mixed.  
 
A suggestion was made regarding tools to increase the university’s visibility and reputation via 
social media and other avenues. Mr. Eder confirmed the value of intentionally featuring university 
strengths and accomplishments. A suggestion was made to utilize current and former students to 
enhance visibility and profile internationally. A suggestion was also made to enhance the 
reputation of the university by contributing to furthering the reputation of the city. 
 
In response to a question regarding the rationale for investing resources in rankings and 
reputations, Prof. Cassels commented that a university’s reputation is a valuable asset essential for 
attracting students, researchers and research grants, partnerships and philanthropy. 
 
In response to a question, Mr. Eder commented on the importance of communications and 
marketing in the global reputations and rankings project. Prof. Cassels commented that the 
university’s investment in advertising has historically been less than most universities in Canada.   
 
5. CORRESPONDENCE 
 
There was none. 
 
6. PROPOSALS AND REPORTS FROM SENATE COMMITTEES 
 

a. Senate Committee on Academic Standards  
 

i. University of Victoria Grading Patterns Reporting Portal 
 
Dr. Beam introduced the report. She added that the committee had recently received an update on 
implementation of the recommendations regarding grading patterns that were approved by Senate 
last year. 
 

b. Senate Committee on Agenda and Governance  
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i. Revised Terms of Reference for the Senate Committee on Planning 
 
Prof. Gillen introduced the proposal. 
 

Motion:  (M. Gillen/S. Lewis) 
That Senate approve the revised terms of reference for the Senate 
Committee on Planning. 

CARRIED 
 

c. Senate Committee on Awards 
 
i. New and Revised Awards  

 
Dr. Walsh introduced the proposal. 
 
An editorial change was proposed to the YLaw’s Best Lawyering Award. This change was 
accepted.   

 
Motion: (D. Begoray/S. Hundza) 
That Senate approve, and recommend to the Board of Governors that 
it also approve, the new and revised awards set out in the attached 
document: 
 
• Balbir Singh Sidhu Memorial Bursary in the Faculty of 

Science (revised)* 
• Carmen Kirkness Award (new)* 
• Grace Swannell Memorial Scholarship in Piano (revised)* 
• W.R. (Bill) Gordon Scholarship (revised)* 
• G. Neil Perry Award in Public Administration (revised)* 
• Simon Ibell Vikes Inspiration Award (new)* 
• Faculty of Humanities Undergraduate Research Travel Award 

(revised) 
• Speakman-Granewall Bursary in Mechanical Engineering 

(revised)* 
• Bayview Place Vikes Tour Award (new) 
• Jean Foley International Business Scholarship (new) 
• Mohamed and Prabha Ibrahim Undergraduate Scholarship in 

Chemistry (new)* 
• Mohamed and Prabha Ibrahim Graduate Scholarship in 

Chemistry (new)* 
• YLaw’s Best Lawyering Award (new) 
 
* Administered by the University of Victoria Foundation 

CARRIED 
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d. Senate Committee on Planning 
 

i. Proposal to Establish a Minor in Art Education 
 
Dr. Wright introduced the proposal. Dr. St. Clair provided details about the program. 
 

Motion: (R. St. Clair/B. Wright) 
That Senate approve, and recommend to the Board of Governors that 
it also approve, subject to funding, the establishment of a minor in 
Art Education, as described in the document “Proposal for a Minor in 
Art Education”, and that this approval be withdrawn if the program 
should not be offered within five years of the granting of approval. 

CARRIED 
 
ii. Proposal to Establish a Combined Major in Biology and Mathematics and 

Statistics  
 
Dr. Lipson introduced the proposal and provided details about the program. 
  

Motion: (R. Lipson/L. Charlton) 
That Senate approve, and recommend to the Board of Governors that 
it also approve, subject to funding, the establishment of a combined 
major in Biology and Mathematics and Statistics, as described in the 
document “Proposal for a Combined Major in Biology and 
Mathematics and Statistics”, and that this approval be withdrawn if 
the program should not be offered within five years of the granting of 
approval. 

CARRIED 
 
7. PROPOSALS AND REPORTS FROM FACULTIES  

 
There were none. 
 
8. PROPOSALS AND REPORTS FROM THE VICE-PRESIDENT ACADEMIC AND 

PROVOST 
 

a. Establishment of Raincoast Research Chair in Applied Conservation Science 
 
Dr. Kuehne introduced the proposal. 
 
In response to questions regarding the proposal, Dr. Rosaline Canessa, Associate Dean, Faculty of 
Social Sciences discussed opportunities for renewal and teaching load for the appointed faculty 
member. Dr. Kuehne provided details regarding funding.  
 
 
 
   



Open Senate Minutes 
December 1, 2017  

Page 5 
 

Motion:  (V. Kuehne/M. Garcia-Barrera) 
That Senate approve, and recommend that the Board of Governors also 
approve, the establishment of the Raincoast Research Chair in Applied 
Conservation Science.   

CARRIED 
 
There being no other business the meeting was adjourned at 4:36 p.m. 



Senate Meetinci December 1, 2017 

Name In Regrets Position 

Attendance 

Alamchandani, Dheeraj v D Student Senator Elected by the students 
Andersen, Carrie � D Associate University Secretary By invitation 
Angelblazer, Pierre-Paul D D Student Senator Elected by the students 
Aragon, Janni D V Faculty of Social Sciences Elected by the Faculty 
Baer, Doug � D Faculty of Social Sciences Elected by the faculty members 
Bashir, Rizwan 1';j/ D Convocation Senator Elected by the convocation 
Beam, Sara & D Faculty of Graduate Studies Elected by the Faculty 
Beaveridge, Chandra Ml D Convocation Senator Elected by the convocation 
Begoray, Deborah v:Y D Faculty of Education Elected by the faculty members 
Bengtson, Jonathan D X1 University Librarian Ex officio 
Burford, Neil ·,c/

, 
Faculty of Science Elected by the Faculty D 

Butler-Palmer, Carolyn � D Faculty of Fine Arts Elected by the Faculty 
Calder, Gillian v:: D Faculty of Law 

. 
Elected by the Faculty 

Canfarutti, Brent ra/ D Student Senator Elected by the students 
Capson, David V D Dean, Faculty of Graduate Studies Ex officio 
Cassels, Jamie m D President and Vice-Chancellor Chair of Senate 
Castle, David 

J -

� Vice-President Research Ex officio D 

Charlton, Lauren l3( D Convocation Senator Elected by the convocation 
Chasib, Noor D / D Student Senator Elected by the students 
Clarke, Jo-Anne � D Dean, Division of Continuing Studies Ex officio 
Colby, Jason D y Faculty of Humanities Elected by the Faculty 
Cumberland, Mackenzie D "'o Student Senator Elected by the students 
Devor, Aaron V D Faculty of Social Sciences Elected by the faculty members 
Driessen, Peter o/ D Faculty of Engineering Elected by the Faculty 
Dunsdon, Jim "12(' D Associate Vice-President Student Affairs By invitation 
Durno, John D D Librarian Elected by the Professional Librarians 
Eastman, Julia � D University Secretary Secretary of Senate 
Fairley, Kate D , D Student Senator Elected by the students 
Foster; David r./ D Student Senator Elected by the students 
Fry, Kate D D Student Senator Elected by the students 
Gagne, Lynda V. D Faculty of Human and Social Development Elected by the Faculty 
Garcia-Barrerra, Mauricio � D Faculty of Graduate Studies Elected by the Faculty 
Gillen, Mark � D Faculty of Law Elected by the Faculty 
Goto-Jones, Christopher D y Dean, Faculty of Humanities Ex officio 
Grant, Rebecca zy D Peter B. Gustavson School of Business Elected by the Faculty 
Gray, Garry � D Faculty of Social Sciences Elected by the faculty members 
Greengoe, Nicole � a Registrar By invitation 
Hallgrimsdottir, Helga 'Ci , D Faculty of Social Sciences Elected by the faculty members 
Haskett, Tim W-' D Faculty of Humanities Elected by the faculty members 
Haynes, Carl D D Student Senator Elected by the students 
Hicks, Robin D V Faculty of Science Elected by the faculty members 
Hundza, Sandra � 

. 

Faculty of Education Elected by the Faculty D 

Husband, Alyssa 'ti, D Student Senator Elected by the students 
Karpovskaia, Natalia �/ D Student Senator Elected by the students 
Klein, Saul /J:V D Dean, Peter B. Gustavson School of Business Ex officio 
Koning, Hannah D -rl- Student Senator Elected by the students 
Kostek, Patricia � 'o Faculty of Fine Arts Elected by the Faculty 
Krull, Catherine D 'JrJ, Dean, Faculty of Social Sciences Ex officio 
Kuehne, Valerie .l!:11 D Vice-President Academic and Provost Ex officio 
Kurki, Helen � D Faculty of Social Sciences Elected by the Faculty 
Kushniruk, Andre D V, Faculty of Human and Social Development Elected by the Faculty 
Laidlaw, Mark � D Faculty of Science Elected by the faculty members 
Lepp, Annalee D - � Faculty of Humanities Elected by the Faculty 
Lewis, Susan it/ D Dean, Faculty of Fine Arts Ex officio 
Liddell, Peter D D Convocation Senator Elected by the convocation 
Lipson, Robert ,'f/ D Dean, Faculty of Science Ex officio 
Marek, Patricia �/ Cl Dean, Faculty of Human and Social Development Ex officio 
Nwoko, Ngozi � D Student Senator Elected by the students 
Popova, Diana b" D Student Senators Elected by the students 
Prendergast, Monica D ',{' Faculty of Education Elected by the Faculty 
Rogers, Shelagh D ¥1 Chancellor Ex officio 
Saint-Vil, Colin 

. -
Student Senators Elected by the students D D 

Salem, Joseph D D Faculty of Fine Arts Elected by the faculty members 
Smith, Brock D � Peter B. Gustavson School of Business Elected by the Faculty 
St. Clair, Ralf ¥ 

. 
D Dean, Faculty of Education Ex officio 

Struchtrup, Henning � D Faculty of Engineering Elected by the Faculty 
Tiedje, Tom G-1 D Dean, Faculty of Engineering Ex officio 
Ulysses, Alicia � D Continuing Sessional Elected by the Continuing Sessionals 

Varela, Diana � D Faculty of Science Elected by the Faculty 

Warburton, Rebecca "li.. D Faculty of Human and Social Development Elected by the faculty members 

Webber, Jeremy -r/, D Dean, Faculty of Law Ex officio 
Welling, Linda D V Faculty of Social Sciences Elected by the faculty members 

Wright, Bruce )( 
, 

Head, Division of Medical Sciences D 

Wright, Nancy . r#,,. D Associate Vice-President Academic Planning By invitation 

Wyatt, Victoria � D Faculty of Fine Arts Elected by the faculty members 

Yadawad, Deepti � D Student Senator Elected by the students 
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MEMBERSHIP OF THE SENATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF VICTORIA          

Effective January 1, 2018 
 

EX OFFICIO MEMBERS - University Act: Section 35 (2) (a-f) 
Chancellor: Shelagh Rogers (31/12/20) 
President and Vice-Chancellor: Jamie Cassels, Chair 
V.P. Academic & Provost: Valerie Kuehne 
V.P. Research: David Castle  

 Dean, Peter B. Gustavson School of Business:  Saul Klein 
Dean of Education: Ralf St. Clair 
Dean of Engineering: Thomas Tiedje 
Dean of Continuing Studies: Jo-Anne Clarke 

  Dean of Fine Arts: Susan Lewis 
Acting Dean of Graduate Studies: Stephen Evans 
Dean of Humanities: Christopher Goto-Jones 
Dean of HSD: Patricia Marck 
Dean of Law: Jeremy Webber 
Dean of Science: Robert Lipson 
Dean of Social Sciences: Catherine Krull 
University Librarian: Jonathan Bengtson 
 
MEMBERS ELECTED BY THE FACULTIES 

 - Section 35 (2) (g) 
  BUSI: Dale Ganley (30/6/19) 
  Brock Smith (30/6/18)⁯  

EDUC: Sandra Hundza (30/6/20) 
 Monica Prendergast (30/6/19)  
ENGR : Peter Driessen (30/6/19) 
 Henning Struchtrup (30/6/20) 
FINE:  Carolyn Butler Palmer (30/6/19) 
 Kirk McNally (30/6/18) 
GRAD:    Sara Beam (30/6/19) 
 Mauricio Garcia-Barrera (30/6/20) 
HSD: Lynda Gagné (30/6/19) 
 Andre Kushniruk (30/6/18) 
HUMS: Jason Colby (30/6/18) 
 Annalee Lepp (30/6/19) 
LAWF: Gillian Calder (30/6/20) 
 Mark Gillen (30/6/19) 
SCIE: Neil Burford (30/6/20) 
 Diana Varela (30/6/20) 
SOSC: Janni Aragon (30/6/18) 
 Helen Kurki (30/6/20) 
 
MEMBERS ELECTED BY THE FACULTY MEMBERS  
 - Sections 35 (2) (g) 
Doug Baer - SOSC   (30/6/20) 
Deborah Begoray – EDUC   (30/6/18) 
Aaron Devor – SOSC   (30/6/20) 
Garry Gray – SOSC   (30/6/19) 
Helga Hallgrimsdottir – SOSC  (30/6/18) 
Tim Haskett – HUMS   (30/6/20) 
Robin Hicks – SCIE   (30/6/18) 
Mark Laidlaw – SCIE   (30/6/20) 

  
    

  
 
 
MEMBERS ELECTED BY THE FACULTY 

MEMBERS (continued) 
 
Joseph Salem – FINE (30/6/20) 
Rebecca Warburton - HSD         (30/6/19) 
Linda Welling – SOSC  (30/6/20) 
Victoria Wyatt - FINE  (30/6/19) 
   
MEMBERS ELECTED FROM THE STUDENT 

SOCIETIES – Section 35 (2) (h)  
Dheeraj Alamchandani (ENGR) (30/6/18) 
Pierre-Paul Angelblazer (SOSC)      “ 
Brent Cantarutti (GRAD) “ 
Noor Chasib (SCIE) “ 
Mackenzie Cumberland (SOSC) “ 
Kate Fairley (BUSI) “ 
David Foster (LAW) “ 
Kate Fry (HUMS) “ 
Carl Haynes (BUSI) “ 
Alyssa Husband (EDUC) “ 
Natalia Karpovskaia (SOSC) “ 
Hannah Koning (FINE) “ 
Ngozi Nwoko (GRAD) “ 
Diana Popova (GRAD) “ 
Colin Saint-Vil (SOSC) “ 
Deepti Yadawad (HSD) “ 
 
MEMBERS ELECTED BY THE CONVOCATION 
  – Section 35 (2) (i)  
Rizwan Bashir    (30/06/18) 
Chandra Beaveridge   (30/06/18) 
Lauren Charlton   (30/06/18) 
Peter Liddell   (30/06/18)       
 
ADDITIONAL MEMBERS - Section 35 (2) (k) 
Head, Division of Medical Sciences: Bruce Wright 
Member elected by the Professional Librarians:   
 John Durno (30/06/18) 
Continuing Sessional: Alicia Ulysses (30/06/20) 
 
SECRETARY OF SENATE - Section 64 (2) 
University Secretary:  Julia Eastman 
 
BY INVITATION - Seated with specified  
 speaking rights 
Assoc. V.P. Student Affairs: Jim Dunsdon 
Assoc. V.P. Academic Planning: Nancy Wright 
Registrar:  Nicole Greengoe 
Associate University Secretary:   Carrie Andersen 
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